[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 4]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 24, 2018 Thai 11, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2049

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Highways Engineering Subordinate (Work Charged) Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 1, Highways and Minor Ports (HR1), 5th January 2018, மார்கழி, 21, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

No. SRO B-6/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Highways Engineering Subordinate (Work Charged) Service (Section 15B in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 6th June 2016.

Amendment

In the said Special Rules, rule 8 shall be renumbered as sub-rule (1) of that rule and after sub - rule (1) as so renumbered, the following sub - rule shall be added, namely:-

"(2) Nothing contained in these Rules shall adversely affect any person serving as Gang Mazdoor in the Tamil Nadu Basic Service working in Highways Department as on 06-06-2016 who do not possess a certificate in I.T.I. Draughtsman or I.T.I. Surveyor Course".

RAJEEV RANJAN, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.